

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

LAND ANNEXED TO BRUNSWICK

name of the President, Directors and Company of the Citizens Bank, and shall so continue until the first day of October in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-seven: Provided That such of the above persons, as may be living at the time when said Bank shall commence operations, shall be stockholders, to an amount, in the aggregate, equal, at least, to fifty per centum of the capital stock mentioned in the second section of this act, and continue stockholders as aforesaid, until the whole of said capital stock shall have been paid into said Bank.

Be it further enacted, That said Bank shall be SECT. 2. established in the town of Augusta in the County of Ken-Capital stock to nebec, and the capital stock thereof shall be Sixty Thouto be divided sand Dollars in Gold and Silver, divided into shares of One Hundred Dollars each, and seven persons shall constitute the Board of Directors.

> Be it further enacted, That said corporation **Sect. 3.** shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties, liabilities, and requirements, specified in an "Act entitled An Act to regulate Banks and Banking," passed the thirty first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

> SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That John Dole, John Potter and James L. Child, or any two of them, may call the first meeting of said corporation, by publishing the time and place thereof, in each of the newspapers printed in said Augusta, seven days previously; at which meeting a Board of Directors may be chosen, who shall remain in office until the next annual meeting, and all other necessary corporation business transacted.

CHAPTER 290.

An ACT to annex to the town of Brunswick, a tract of land now lying in Freeport,

Approved January 28, 1833.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That that part of the farm, owned

Proviso.

Said Bank to be located at Augusta.

be 60.000 dols. into shares of 100 dols. each.

Directors.

Powers, Privileges &c.

Meeting for choice of officers --how called.

BANGOR SAVINGS INSTITUTION.

and occupied by Vincent Mountfort, which lies in the town Part annexed described. of Freeport, be, and the same hereby is, annexed to, and made a part of, the town of Brunswick.

CHAPTER 291.

AN ACT to incorporate the Bangor Savings Institution.

Approved January 28, 1833.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre- Names of per-SECT. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Amos Patten, Thomas sons incorpo-A. Hill, William D. Williamson, John Barker, Waldo T. Peirce, John Fiske, George W. Brown, Joshua Abbe, Henry Call and George Starrett, and such others as may associate with them, be, and they hereby are, constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Bangor Savings Institution : and by that name may prosecute and Powers, Prividefend suits at law; and may have and use a common seal; and all deeds, grants, conveyances, covenants and agreements, made by their Treasurer, or any other person under their authority and direction, pursuant to the by-laws of the corporation, shall be good and valid; and said corporation shall have power to make any by-laws for the convenient management of their concerns, not repugnant to the laws of the State.

Be it further enacted, That said corporation SECT. 2. shall be capable of receiving from any person or persons, disposed to avail themselves of the advantages of said Institution, any deposit or deposits of money, and to use May receive, use and improve deand improve the same for the purposes herein provided.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That all deposits of money, received by the said corporation, shall be used and improved to the best advantage, and the net income or profit thereof shall be by them applied and divided among Netprofit therethe persons making such deposits, their executors, admin- among persons istrators or assigns, in just proportion; and the principal making such de-

rated.

leges &c.

posits of money.

of to be divided